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Brief Bios of EON Capital Directors 

 

The Directors who have held office during the period since the date of the last report are as 

follows: 

 

YAM Tan Sri Dato’ Seri Syed Anwar Jamalullail, Independent Non-Executive Chairman, a 

Malaysian, was appointed Chairman of EON Bank Berhad when he joined the Board of EON Capital 

Berhad on 9 June 2006.   He is a Chartered Accountant and Certified Practicing Accountant. 

  

Dato’ Dr. Mohd Shahari bin Ahmad Jabar, Independent Non-Executive Director, a Malaysian, was 

appointed as Independent Non-Executive Director of EON Capital Berhad on 27 July 2006. He is a 

member of the Audit Committee and Chairman of EONCAP Islamic Bank Berhad.   

 

Mr. Rodney Gordon Ward, Independent Non-Executive Director, a British national, was appointed as 

an Independent Non-Executive Director of EON Capital Berhad on 30 July 2008. He is a member of 

the Remuneration Committee and Nominating Committee.  He also sits on the Board of EON Bank 

Berhad.   

 

Ms. Yeo Kar Peng, Independent Non-Executive Director, a Malaysian, was appointed as an 

Independent Non-Executive Director of EON Capital Berhad on 3 December 2008. She is also a 

Director of EON Bank Berhad. 

    

Mr. Rin Kei Mei, Non-Independent Non-Executive Director, a Singaporean, was appointed as Non-

Independent Non-Executive Director of EON Capital Berhad on 23 December 2002. He is a member of 

the Nominating Committee.  Mr. Rin has direct holdings of 389,550 ordinary shares in the Company.  

He is a major shareholder of the Company by virtue of his deemed interest through Kualapura (M) 

Sdn. Bhd. and Lintang Emas Sdn. Bhd. which collectively hold 15.40% equity interest in the 

Company. 

 

Y. Bhg. Dato ’ Sri Dr. Tiong Ik King, Non-Independent Non-Executive Director, a Malaysian, was 

appointed as Non-Independent Non-Executive Director of EON Capital Berhad on 17 December 2002. 

He is a member of the Nominating Committee.  Dato’ Sri Dr. Tiong has direct holdings of 43 ordinary 

shares in the Company.  He is a major shareholder of the Company by virtue of his deemed interest 

through R.H. Development Corporation Sdn. Bhd. and Tiong Toh Siong Holdings Sdn. Bhd. which 

collectively hold 17.11% equity interest in the Company 

 

Dr. Huan Guocang, Non-Independent Non-Executive Director, an American citizen, was appointed as 

Non-Independent Non-Executive Director of EON Capital Berhad on 30 July 2008. He is a member of 

the Nominating Committee.  Dr. Huan is the Chief Executive Officer and a Founding Partner of 

Primus Pacific.  

 

Mr. Ng Wing Fai, Non-Independent Non-Executive Director, a citizen of People’s Republic of China, 

was appointed as Non-Independent Non- Executive Director of EON Capital Berhad on 30 July 2008. 

He is a member of the Audit Committee and Remuneration Committee. He also sits on the Board of 

EON Bank Berhad and EONCAP Islamic Bank Berhad.  Mr. Ng is a Managing Director and Founding 

Partner of Primus Pacific.  

 

After the Extraordinary General Meeting held on 15 March 2010, the Company had appointed the 

following Directors effective 26 March 2010. These Directors were appointed subsequent to the 

financial year ended 31 December 2009, and held office at the date of this report. 
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Y.M. Tengku Dato’ Ahmad Faisal bin Tengku Ibrahim, Independent Non-Executive Director, a 

Malaysian, was appointed Independent Non-Executive Director of EON Capital Berhad on 26 March 

2010.  He is a member of the Nominating Committee and Employees Share Scheme Committee. 

 

Y.M. Tengku Azman ibni Almarhum Sultan Abu Bakar, Independent Non-Executive Director,  a 

Malaysian, was appointed Independent Non-executive Director of EON Capital Berhad on 26 March 

2010.  He is a member of Employees Share Scheme Committee.   

 

Datuk Haron bin Siraj, Independent Non-Executive Director, a Malaysian, was appointed 

Independent Non-Executive Director of EON Capital Berhad on 26 March 2010. He is also a member 

of Nominating Committee and Employees Share Scheme Committee.   

 

Dr. Zaha Rina binti Zahari, Independent Non-Executive Directora Malaysian was appointed 

Independent Non-Executive Director of EON Capital Berhad on 26 March 2010. She is a member of 

Audit Committee.  Dr. Zaha Rina is a director of EON Bank Berhad.  

 

Mr. Nicholas John Lough @ Sharif Lough bin Abdullah, Independent Non-Executive Director is a 

British Citizen and a Permanent Resident of Malaysia.  Nicholas was appointed Independent Non-

executive Director of EON Capital Berhad on 26 March 2010. He is a member of Audit Committee and 

Remuneration Committee.  

 

En. Ahmad Riza bin Basir, Independent Non-Executive Director, a Malaysian, was appointed 

Independent Non-executive Director of EON Capital Berhad on 26 March 2010.  He is a member of 

Remuneration Committee.  He is a lawyer by training.  

 

Mr. Wee Hoe Soon @ Gooi Hoe Soon, Independent Non-Executive Director, a Malaysian, was 

appointed Independent Non-Executive Director and Chairman of EON Capital Berhad on 26 March 

2010 and 14 April 2010 respectively. He is also the Chairman of Audit Committee, Remuneration 

Committee and Nominating Committee. 

 

Source  

EON Capital Berhad Annual Report 2009; EON Capital Berhad Annual Report 2010 
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EON Capital’s Substantial Shareholders 

April 30, 2010 

 

Shareholder 

As of April 30, 2010 

Direct Indirect 

No of shares % No of shares % 

Primus Pacific Partners 1 LP  140,010,526(a) 20.20   

R.H. Development 

Corporation Sdn Bhd 

(“RHD”)  

112,717,213(b) 16.26   

Employees Provident Fund 

Board  

89,376,234(c) 12.89   

Kualapura (M) Sdn Bhd 

(“Kualapura”)  

77,050,465 11.12   

Khazanah Nasional Berhad  69,320,892 10.00   

Y.Bhg. Tan Sri Datuk Diong 

Hiew King @ Tiong Hiew 

King 

  118,640,080(d) 17.11 

Y. Bhg. Dato’ Sri Dr. Tiong Ik 

King  

43 ^- 118,640,080(d) 17.11 

Y. Bhg. Dato’ Tiong Ing   118,640,080(d) 17.11 

Rin Kei Mei  389,550 0.06 106,754,411(e) 15.40 

Rin Nan Lun    107,143,961(f) 15.46 

Mitsubishi Motor 

Corporation Ltd 

  77,050,465(g) 11.12 

Mitsubishi Corporation Ltd    77,050,465(g) 11.12 

Notes:- 

(a)           Shares are registered under Public Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd. 

(b)           Including shares registered under CIMB Group Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd.  

(c)            Including shares held through nominee companies. 

(d)           Deemed interested in EONCAP by virtue of his/her substantial direct and indirect interest in RHD 

and Tiong Toh Siong Holdings Sdn. Bhd. 

(e)           Deemed interested in EONCAP by virtue of his deemed substantial interest in Kualapura and 

substantial direct interest in Lintang Emas Sdn. Bhd.  

(f)            Deemed interested in EONCAP by virtue of him being Mr. Rin Kei Mei’s son. 

(g)           Deemed interested in EONCAP by virtue of its substantial interest in Kualapura. 

^              Negligible. 

 
Source: EON Capital Berhad Announcement to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, May 20, 2010 
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EON Capital’s Summary Financial Statements 

 

 
 

EON Capital Summary Income Statements (RM 000s)

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Interest income 1,585,921           1,825,395           1,918,852           1,960,824           1,763,362           

Interest expense (821,743)             (993,538)             (1,072,486)         (1,006,686)         (845,068)             

Net interest income 764,178               831,857               846,366               954,138               918,294               

Income from Islamic Banking 150,850               142,224               159,066               172,989               221,234               

915,028               974,081               1,005,432           1,127,127           1,139,528           

Non-interest income 267,664               271,118               328,286               276,885               295,597               

Net income 1,182,692           1,245,199           1,333,718           1,404,012           1,435,125           

Overhead expenses (574,818)             (532,517)             (589,356)             (744,030)             (820,527)             

Operating profit 607,874               712,682               744,362               659,982               614,598               

Allowances for losses on loans, advances, and financing (188,294)             (305,388)             (319,603)             (422,644)             (180,815)             

Impairment losses (19,253)               (88,373)               (105,942)             (19,889)               (11,853)               

Impairment of goodwill -                        -                        -                        (9,838)                  -                        

Reduction in the carrying amount of goodwill subsequent 

to its acquisition -                        -                        (40,000)               -                        -                        

Loss on deconsolidation of subsidiaries -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

Profit before taxation and before adjustment on goodwill 400,327               318,921               278,817               207,611               421,930               

Tax expense and Zakat (117,162)             (106,444)             (61,748)               (73,834)               (80,826)               

Net profit 283,165               212,477               217,069               133,777               341,104               

Earnings per share (sen)

Basic 40.80                   30.70                   32.10                   19.30                   49.21                   

Diluted 40.80                   30.70                   32.10                   19.30                   49.21                   
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Source: EON Capital Berhad Annual Report 2006; EON Capital Berhad Annual Report 2007; EON Capital Berhad 

Annual Report 2008; EON Capital Berhad Annual Report 2009; EON Capital Annual Report 2010 

 

EON Capital Summary Balance Sheets (RM 000s)

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Cash and deposits 3,662,669           3,817,211           6,171,759           8,098,621           8,830,643           

Securities 3,954,395           5,795,158           4,312,830           3,454,128           4,040,049           

Derivative financial instruments 19,028                 8,919                   10,004                 13,393                 12,905                 

Loans 25,925,754         27,214,001         28,232,794         29,637,558         32,048,326         

Statutory deposits with BNM 1,001,261           1,070,382           1,065,182           940,952               270,091               

Investments in subsidiaries and associated companies -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

Property plant and equipment 279,557               279,221               272,598               287,626               313,295               

Deferred tax assets 118,342               111,189               134,106               122,866               129,684               

Intangible assets 66,497                 137,925               96,448                 86,610                 86,610                 

Other assets 563,031               802,654               878,317               780,988               656,243               

Total assets 35,590,534         39,236,660         41,174,038         43,422,742         46,387,846         

Deposits 28,548,841         32,964,667         34,577,801         36,649,710         38,813,925         

Bills and acceptances payable 1,360,677           1,339,930           1,563,019           1,817,440           1,675,163           

Repurchase obligations 1,201,241           129,328               -                        -                        -                        

Derivative financial liabilities 41,643                 26,873                 19,970                 80,624                 58,712                 

Recourse obligations on loans sold to Cagamas 106,629               -                        -                        -                        -                        

Other liabilities 428,201               713,538               904,042               820,675               1,069,858           

Borrowings 244,488               256,114               147,864               148,894               65,000                 

Subordinated notes and obligations 807,444               761,372               726,135               700,778               631,630               

Tier 1 securities -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

Provision for taxation and zakat 26,617                 44,914                 44,640                 32                         32,795                 

Deferred tax liabilities -                        2,550                   -                        -                        -                        

Hybrid capital -                        -                        -                        -                        487,223               

Total liabilities 32,765,781         36,239,286         37,983,471         40,218,153         42,834,306         

Share capital 693,209               693,209               693,209               693,209               693,209               

Reserves 2,131,544           2,304,165           2,497,358           2,511,380           2,860,331           

Treasury shares -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

Minority interests -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

Total equity 2,824,753           2,997,374           3,190,567           3,204,589           3,553,540           

Total liabilities and equity 35,590,534         39,236,660         41,174,038         43,422,742         46,387,846         

Commitments and contingencies 16,395,410         18,195,150         20,479,544         20,240,783         21,541,403         
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Hong Leong Bank’s Summary Financial Statements 

 

 
  

HLBB Summary Income Statements (RM 000s)

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Interest income 2,135,614           2,387,996           2,864,161           3,064,105           2,930,792           2,552,857           

Interest expense (1,162,244)         (1,374,457)         (1,695,037)         (1,684,946)         (1,577,672)         (1,170,208)         

Net interest income 973,370               1,013,539           1,169,124           1,379,159           1,353,120           1,382,649           

Income from Islamic Banking 151,058               166,711               143,827               160,044               176,341               184,837               

1,124,428           1,180,250           1,312,951           1,539,203           1,529,461           1,567,486           

Non-interest income 330,808               450,483               455,239               479,137               569,511               489,443               

Net income 1,455,236           1,630,733           1,768,190           2,018,340           2,098,972           2,056,929           

Overhead expenses (575,695)             (607,684)             (748,017)             (848,762)             (876,555)             (916,467)             

Operating profit 879,541               1,023,049           1,020,173           1,169,578           1,222,417           1,140,462           

Allowances for losses on loans, advances, and financing (166,106)             (249,099)             (161,750)             (158,527)             (156,714)             (105,030)             

Impairment losses -                        (9,709)                  (1,825)                  (1,009)                  (32,934)               -                        

Write back for impairment losses -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        6,939                   

Share of results of associated company -                        -                        -                        -                        99,462                 143,575               

Share of results of jointly controlled entity -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        (688)                     

Profit before taxes 713,435               764,241               856,598               1,010,042           1,132,231           1,185,258           

Tax expense and zakat (199,996)             (214,321)             (237,149)             (268,181)             (227,606)             (197,283)             

Net profit 513,439               549,920               619,449               741,861               904,625               987,975               

Earnings per share (sen)

Basic 32.80                   36.40                   42.40                   51.20                   62.50                   68.20                   

Diluted 32.80                   36.40                   42.40                   51.20                   62.50                   68.20                   
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Source: Hong Leong Bank Annual Report 2006; Hong Leong Bank Annual Report 2007; Hong Leong Bank 

Annual Report 2008; Hong Leong Bank Annual Report 2009; Hong Leong Bank Annual Report 2010 

HLBB Summary Balance Sheets (RM 000s)

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Cash and deposits 14,662,192         15,049,827         25,137,074         24,402,314         23,760,742         23,152,645         

Securities 15,940,574         15,232,249         12,276,495         14,660,872         17,516,854         19,906,526         

Loans 25,582,735         28,618,868         31,654,774         34,534,024         34,795,414         37,749,070         

Statutory deposits with BNM 839,600               881,524               1,206,939           1,315,464           368,564               394,000               

Investments in subsidiaries and associated companies -                        -                        -                        -                        1,045,285           1,172,175           

Investment in jointly controlled entity -                        -                        -                        -                        76,023                 

Fixed assets (property and equipment) 244,392               230,865               245,554               290,318               312,838               332,845               

Tax recoverable 2,879                   -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

Deferred tax assets 114,778               173,301               164,961               173,153               153,613               140,137               

Intangible assets -                        21,135                 33,823                 33,262                 29,548                 49,410                 

Other assets 322,563               388,481               690,782               1,881,660           1,125,535           1,718,603           

General dan family takaful funds -                        -                        6,522                   163,869               217,337               -                        

Prepaid lease payments -                        -                        6,815                   6,269                   6,185                   14,139                 

Total assets 57,709,713         60,596,250         71,423,739         77,461,205         79,331,915         84,705,573         

Deposits 41,982,652         47,072,382         61,833,017         68,920,523         69,987,516         73,589,095         

Bills and acceptances payable 568,895               546,209               566,251               411,183               251,386               304,140               

Syndicated short term loan -                        -                        509,850               -                        -                        -                        

Repurchase obligations 9,521,596           6,872,399           1,129,521           -                        -                        -                        

Floating rate certificates of deposit 417,916               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

Derivative financial liabilities -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

Recourse obligations on loans sold to Cagamas -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

Other liabilities 780,138               934,706               1,963,074           2,090,609           2,393,344           3,664,921           

Borrowings -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

Subordinated notes and obligations -                        704,049               671,657               671,750               729,566               650,454               

Tier 1 securities -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

Provision for taxation 36,520                 85,596                 85,140                 70,033                 48,541                 72,940                 

Deferred tax liabilities -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

General dan family takaful funds -                        -                        928                       3,232                   8,278                   -                        

General dan family takaful participants' funds -                        -                        5,594                   160,637               209,059               -                        

Total liabilities 53,307,717         56,215,341         66,765,032         72,327,967         73,627,690         78,281,550         

Share capital 1,580,107           1,580,107           1,580,107           1,580,107           1,580,107           1,580,107           

Reserves 3,096,264           3,291,827           3,730,056           4,208,474           4,780,182           5,531,824           

Treasury shares (274,375)             (491,025)             (695,111)             (699,041)             (699,052)             (687,908)             

Minority interests -                        -                        43,655                 43,698                 42,988                 -                        

Total equity 4,401,996           4,380,909           4,658,707           5,133,238           5,704,225           6,424,023           

Total liabilities and equity 57,709,713         60,596,250         71,423,739         77,461,205         79,331,915         84,705,573         

Commitments and contingencies 38,380,331         48,083,936         76,619,264         81,641,545         78,269,435         99,159,250         
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Selected International Banks’ Values 2005-2009 
(January 3, 2005 = 1.00) 

 
The 26 banks represented are; JPMorgan, Goldman Sachs, Bank of America, BNY Mellon, Citibank, Dexia, Morgan Stanley, State Street, Wells Fargo, RBS, Lloyds, Barclays, 

HSBC, Credit Agricole, BNP Paribas, Societe Generale, Deutsche Bank, Commerzbank, Unicredit, UBS, Credit Suisse, ING, Santander, Nordea, Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, 

Mizuho, Sumitomo Mitsui Source: Bloomberg 

 

0.00 

0.50 

1.00 

1.50 

2.00 

2.50 

Jan 7, 2005 = 1.00 

International Banks - MVe relative to Jan 2005 



_________________________________________________________________________________________

Exhibit 6 

Malaysian Banks’ Values 2005 – 2009 
  



Exhibit 6  

 

1 

Malaysian Banks’ Values 2005-2009 

(January 3, 2005 = 1.00) 
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CREDIT SUISS~
CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (MALAYSIA) SDN. BHD
Menara Imc
Suite 7.6, Level 7
8 Jalan Sultan Ismail
50250 Kuala Lumpur
Malaysia

11 June 2010

The Board of Directors
EON Capital Berhad
12th Floor, Menara EON Bank
No. 288, Jalan Raja Laut
50350 Kuala Lumpur
Malaysia

PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF
THE ENTIRE ASSETS AND UABlunES OF EONCAP BERHAD

TO HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD
FOR A CASH CONSIDERAnONOF RM5,060,423,743.60

Dear Sirs,

1. INTRODUCTION

This Opinion Letter is prepared for the inclusion in the Circular in relation to the Offer (as defined below).

We have been appointed to act as the Independent Financial Adviser to advise EON Capital Berhad
("EONCAP" or the "Company")'s Board and shareholders as to the fairness and reasonableness from a
financial perspective of Hong Leong Bank Berhad ("HLBB")'s all cash offer to acquire the entire assets and
liabilities of the Company at an aggregate purchase consideration of RM5,060,423,743.60 (the "Offer Price"),
dated 1 April 2010 (the "Offer"). This Opinion Letter has been prepared and delivered for the purpose of
assisting the Board and shareholders of EONCAP to evaluate the fairness and reasonableness of the Offer
from a financial perspective and for no other reasons or purposes.

The Company and Credit Suisse have been advised that the Offer is not subject to the Malaysian Code On
Take-avers and Mergers of 1998 (the "Code"). Accordingly, Credit Suisse is not required to be authorized by
the Securities Commission ("SC") to act as Independent Financial Advisor in relation to the Offer. Accordingly,
Credit Suisse has not been endorsed by SC as to whether it is qualified to act as Independent Financial
Advisor to advise the Board and shareholders in relation to the Offer.

For Credit Suisse's engagement to act as an "Independent Financial Advisor" for the purposes of this Opinion
Letter and at the request of the Company, the parties acknowledge and agree that Credit Suisse has only
conducted an internal investigation taking into account Section 15 of Practice Notes for the Code as guidance
and its role as "Independent Financial Advisor" is based solely on its findings that as of 6 May 2010;

(a) Credit Suisse does not have an interest in 10% or more of the voting shares of either the Company or
HLBB as a principal for its own proprietary position;

(b) Credit Suisse does not have any substantial investment banking advisory business relationship with
either of the Company or HLBB (other than the current role);

(c) no director of Credit Suisse's board of directors is a director of either the Company or HLBB;
(d) Credit Suisse is not involved in any financing to HLBB in relation to the Offer;

3

87



LETTER FROM CREDIT SUISSE

(e) Credit Suisse is not a lender of more than 10% of the loans outstanding of either the Company or
HLBB, nor is any outstanding loan extended by Credit Suisse more than 10% of the latest audited
shareholders' funds of Credit Suisse, nor is Credit Suisse a lead banker in any outstanding
syndicated loan to the Company or HLBB; and

(t) Credit Suisse is not a financial advisor in relation to any restructuring or acquisition for either the
Company or HLBB (other than in the current role).

The Company agrees and acknowledges on behalf of its Board, itself and its shareholders that in relation to
the engagement of Credit Suisse to act as its "Independent Financial Advisor", Credit Suisse makes no
representation and gives no warranty as to its independence nor that it is free of any conflict of interest other
than that it has carried out the internal investigation referred to above (which findings the Company concurs to
the extent that it relates to the Company) and that the determination made to call Credit Suisse an
"Independent Financial Advisor" was based solely on the results of such internal investigation.

2. LIMITATIONS TO THE EVALUATION OF THE PROPOSAL

In formulating our opinion, we have reviewed the Circular, the information and financial projections for FYE
2010, 2011 and 2012 based on information provided by EONCAP and its subsidiaries (collectively, the
"EONCAP Group"), and have also relied on the guidance and consent of the management of EONCAP in
respect of such information and financial projections for FYE 2010 to 2016. We have also met with the
Company's representatives, including Chairman of the Board, CEO and CFO, to discuss the outlook and
competitive landscape of the banking sector in Malaysia, EONCAP Group's business plan and strategies in
each business segment it operates, historical financial performance, near-term budgets and medium-term
financial projections, as well as the history and background of the Company's discussion with HLBB and
details of the Offer. In arriving at our opinion, we have relied upon and assumed, without independent
verification, the accuracy and completeness of all information that was publicly available or was furnished to us
by, or on behalf of, the management of EONCAP or otherwise reviewed by us (which information includes,
without limitation, the information cited herein), and we have not assumed any responsibility or liability thereof,
nor have we conducted independent legal due diligence or due diligence investigation of the business, assets,
liabilities, properties, operations, conditions (financial and otherwise), results of operations, contingent
liabilities, material agreements and prospects of the EONCAP Group.

We have not conducted any valuation or appraisal of any assets or liabilities, nor have any such valuations or
appraisals been provided to us. In relying on financial analyses and forecasts provided to us, we have
assumed that they have been reasonably prepared based on assumptions reflecting the best currently
available estimates and judgments by the management of the Company as to the expected future results of
operations and the financial condition of the EONCAP Group to which such analyses or forecasts relate.

Our opinion is necessarily based on the legal and regulatory environment, economic market and other
conditions as in effect on, and the information made available to us as at, the date hereof. It should be
understood that subsequent developments (including any material deviations from the financial analyses and
forecasts provided to us) may affect and/or change this opinion and that we do not have any obligation to
update, revise or reaffirm this opinion.

Our opinion is also subject to the following qualifications:

(a) We are instructed to act as the Independent Financial Adviser to advise the Board and shareholders
of the Company on the fairness and reasonableness from a financial perspective of the Offer. As
such, the scope of our review, and consequentially, our opinion, is limited by reference to the financial
aspects of the Offer and does not include any statement or opinion as to the legal and tax aspects or
otherwise of the Offer;

(b) We do not express any opinion or statement as to whether any similar terms or transactions akin to
the terms proposed for the Offer are or might be available from any independent third parties, nor as
to whether any independent third parties might offer similar or better terms for a similar transaction;
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(c) It is not possible to confirm whether or not the Offer is in the interests of each shareholder; each
shareholder should consider his/her/its vote (or other decision) on the merits or otherwise of the Offer
in its own circumstances and from its own point of view having regard to all the circumstances (and
not only the financial perspectives offered in this Opinion Letter) as well as his/her/its own investment
objectives;

(d) In preparing this Opinion Letter and in giving any opinion or advice, we have only had regard to the
Offer in isolation, and not in connection with any other business plan or strategy, past or present with
regard to the EONCAP Group as a whole, nor have we viewed these as part of a series of other
transactions or arrangements;

(e) We express no opinion as to whether the Offer will be completed nor whether it will be successful;

(f) Nothing contained in this Opinion Letter should be construed as us expressing any view as to the
trading price or market trends of any securities of the Company at any particular time;

(g) Nothing contained in this Opinion Letter should be construed as a recommendation to hold, sell or
buy any securities of the Company;

(h) We were not requested to and did not provide advice concerning the structure, the specific amount
of the consideration, the timing, pricing, size, feasibility or any other aspects of the Offer, or to provide
services other than the delivery of this Opinion Letter. We did not participate in negotiations with
respect to the terms of the Offer; and

(i) We have not performed a valuation of the individual assets and liabilities of the EONCAP Group. The
valuation analyses we performed to evaluate the Offer are based on a consolidated financial
performance of the EONCAP Group on a going concern basis.

3. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL

A. Proposed Offer

As set forth in the offer document dated 1 April 2010, HLBB proposed to acquire EONCAP's entire assets
and liabilities at an aggregate purchase consideration of RM5,060,423,743.60.

The subjected assets and liabilities are all assets of EONCAP as of the completion of the Proposed Disposal
and liabilities of EONCAP as disclosed in the latest available accounts of the Company prior to the completion
date of the Proposed Disposal.

B. Conditionality of the Offer

The Offer is subject to and conditional upon the following:

(a) HLBB being satisfied with the results of the due diligence on the EONCAP Group which will be
undertaken as soon as practicable after HLBB receives EONCAP's confirmation to implement those
matters but subject to the approval of Bank Negara Malaysia ("BNM") to conduct the due diligence. In
the event the results of the due diligence disclose (i) any adverse effect on the financial position or
profits of the EONCAP Group and/or (ii) any contingent liability of the EONCAP Group (excluding
normal banking facilities given in the ordinary course of banking business to EON Bank's customers
in accordance with EON Bank's existing credit policies, and in respect of which there is full legal
recourse against such customers, but including financial guarantees/standby letters of credit in
respect of third party loans), which when compared with the announced results for the financial year
ended 31 December 2009, in aggregate amount to RM100 million or more, then HLBB has the option
to: (aa) adjust the Consideration by the entire amount of the adverse effect and/or contingent liability;
or (bb) withdraw the Offer; in the event of dispute with respect to the quantum of the adverse effect
and/or the contingent liability, the matter shall be referred to an independent auditor acceptable to
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both EONCAP and HLBB. The decision of the auditor shall be final and binding, and the auditor shall
act as an expert and not as an arbitrator;

(b) EONCAP not declaring, making or paying any dividends or other distributions or returning capital
("Distributions") to EONCAP's shareholders from the date of the Offer ("Offer Date") until the date of
completion of the transfer of the entire assets and liabilities of EONCAP to HLBB ("Completion
Date") (the period from the Offer Date until the Completion Date is known as the "Said Period"). If
EONCAP declares, makes or pays any Distributions during the Said Period, then any such
Distributions shall be deducted from the Offer Price;

(c) since the latest announced results for the FYE 31 December 2009 to the Completion Date, no
contingent liability has arisen and no adverse change has occurred in respect of the financial position
or profits of the EONCAP Group which, in aggregate, would be considered as material. For this
purpose, "material" means RM1 00 million or more;

(d) from the Offer Date until the Completion Date, EONCAP Group may continue to carry on its
respective businesses and operations that are in the ordinary course of business, provided that no
member within the EONCAP Group ("Group Member") commits to any capital expenditure, or
acquires any assets or disposes of any of its assets, or creates any security interest over any of its
assets, which in aggregate amounts to RM10 million or more (or such other aggregate amount as
may be mutually agreed between HLBB and EONCAP);

(e) from the Offer Date until the Completion Date, no Group Member has entered into any commitment
or contract or undertaken any obligation outside the ordinary course of its business;

(f) from the Offer Date until the Completion Date, no Group Member has entered into any agreement to
invest or made any new investment or entered into any joint venture or partnership unless any of such
agreement, new investment, joint venture or partnership has been approved by the Minister of
Finance ("MoF"), BNM and/or any other relevant regulatory authorities and unless they do not exceed
in aggregate RM30 million or more;

(g) from the Offer Date until the Completion Date, no Group Member has issued any shares, warrants,
options, rights to purchase or subscribe for shares in any of the Group Member or securities which
are convertible into or exchangeable for shares in any of the Group Members; and

(h) EONCAP is the legal and beneficial owner of the assets of the EONCAP Group and all the shares in
EON Bank are free and clear of any encumbrances.

HLBB is entitled at its sole option to waive any of the above conditions.

4. FINANCIAL EVALUTION OF THE COMPANY GROUP

A. Methodologies Used to Arrive at Our Opinion

In evaluating the Offer Price, we have performed the following analyses which we consider pertinent in arriving
at our conclusion:

a. Acquisition Premium Analysis to compare the Offer Price to the historical market price and trading
activity of EONCAP;

b. Trading Companies Analysis to compare the Offer Price with the valuation statistics of other major
banks in Malaysia;

c. Precedent Transaction Analysis to compare the Offer Price with the valuation statistics of precedent
transactions involving banks in Malaysia; and
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d. Dividend Discount Analysis to evaluate intrinsic value of EONCAP reflecting its growth and profitability
in the future as well as its capital structure and cost of capital.

B. Acquisition Premium Analysis

a. Historical price movement and trading volume of EONCAP

We note that the market reacted favorably to the announcement dated 17 December 2009 by HLBB that
HLBB had received an approval from BNM to commence negotiations with certain shareholders of EONCAP
for a potential acquisition of assets and liabilities, including equity interests, in the Company.

Since the announcement, EONCAP's share price rose 6.7% from RM6.58 to RM7.02 as of 22 January 2010
when EONCAP disclosed details of HLBB's first proposal. EONCAP's share price had transiently dropped
after the Company announced that its Board rejected HLBB's offer, and then rallied towards around RM7.00,
in anticipation of HLBB's revised offer.

Chart 1: EONCAP's Share Price and Volume (1 May 2009 to 11 May 2010)
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Source: Bloomberg.

Chart 2: EONCAP's Share Price Performance Relative to KLCI Index and Malaysia Banks
Composite (1 May 2009 to 11 May 2010)
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Chart 3: EONCAP's Share Price Performance Relative to KlCI Index and Malaysia Banks
Composite (1 October 2009 to 31 December 2009)
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Capital Berhad.

b. Acquisition premium analysis

The Offer Price represents 10.9% premium over the closing stock price of RM6.58 (the "Pre-announcement
Price") as of 17 December 2009 (the "Announcement Day"), the day HLBB announced that it had received
approval from BNM to commence negotiations with certain shareholders of EONCAP for a potential
acquisition of the Company's assets and liabilities, and 37.5% and 24.6% premium over the spot price as of
18 September 2009 (i.e., three months prior to the Announcement Day) and the volume weighted average
price (the "VWAP") of the three month period from 18 September 2009 to the Announcement Day.

Table 1: The Offer Price and EONCAP's Historical Share Price

Price Offer
Equity Per Offer Price Price Total Trade Average Daily
Value Share Premium Premium Volume Volume

(RMm) (RM) (RM m) (%) (m shares) (m shares)
Offer Price(l) 5,060 7.30 NA NA

Pre-announcement Price
(17 Dec 2009) 4,561 6.58 0.72 10.9% NA NA

Spot Price Prior to
Announcement Day

5 trading days prior 4,298 6.20 1.10 17.7% NA NA
1 month prior 4,090 5.90 1.40 23.7% NA NA
3 months prior 3,681 5.31 1.99 37.5% NA NA
12 months prior 2,218 3.20 4.10 128.1 % NA NA

VWAP Prior to
Announcement Day

5 trading days prior 4,423 6.38 0.92 14.4% 3.3 0.7
1 month prior 4,273 6.16 1.14 18.4% 9.9 0.5
3 months prior 4,060 5.86 1.44 24.6% 25.8 0.4
12 months prior 3,347 4.83 2.47 51.2% 75.6 0.3

Source: Bloomberg.
Note: (1) Implied per share Offer price assuming offer value of RM5,060,423,743.60 and outstanding shares of 693,208,732 shares.
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Credit Suisse has evaluated the premium paid relative to the trading values for other change of control
acquisitions of Bursa Securities listed companies. Our selection of change of control transactions is based on
the criteria as set out below:

• Completed acquisitions of companies listed on Bursa Securities

• Announced between 1 January 2003 -13 May 2010

• Transaction values greater than US$50 million

• At least 50% stake acquired

• Excluding intra-group transactions

We applied the above mentioned parameters as they provide sufficient data to conduct statistical analysis
without involving subjective inclusion or exclusion from the sample, and to gain a meaningful indication of
premia paid in precedent transactions.

The results of this analysis are summarized in the tables below.

Table 2: Premium Paid in Other Change of Control Transactions

Average Premium Paid for Acquisitions of Companies
Listed on Bursa Securities for the Following Periods

Premium
for EONCAP

Based on

the Offer Price(1)

2003

- 2004(2) 2005 2006 2007

2008 2003

• 2010(2) - 2010

Number of transactions

1 month VWAP

3 month VWAP

18.4%

24.6%

2

16.4%
18.3%

6

17.7%
18.7%

9

13.7%

20.7%

10

20.5%
23.4%

4

20.4%

26.5%

31

17.7%

21.8%

Source: SDC Thomson, Bloomberg, Factiva, company reports and announcements.
Note: Based on completed acquisitions of companies listed on Bursa Securities and announced between 1 January 2003 - 13 May

2010, with transaction values greater than US$50 million, with at least 50% stake acquired, and excluding intra-group
transactions.

(1) Implied acquisition premium based on a per share price of RM7.30 (i.e., the Offer Price divided by the total shares outstanding
as of 31 December 2009) and VWAP for the respective preceding periods prior to the Announcement Day.

(2) 2003-2004 and 2008-2010 data grouped together due to limited data points.
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Table 3: Premium Paid in Other Change of Control Transactions Categorised by Consideration and
Acquisition Method

Premium for EONCAP
based on the Offer Price(1)

Categorisation based on consideration offered
Cash consideration
Stock consideration
Combination

Categorisation based on acquisition method
Acquisition of shares
Acquisition of assets and liabilities

Premium / (Discount) to
.......__ ~ _._ __ U A u_ ',._ ,.u••~ _ _._••u _ ••_

Number of 1 month VWAP 3 months VWAP
transactions

26 18.6% 22.4%
5 13.0% 18.9%
0 NA NA

25 17.8% 21.7%
6 17.2% 22.1%

Source: SDC Thomson. Bloomberg, Factiva, company reports and announcements.
Note: Based on completed acquisitions of companies listed on Bursa Securities and announced between 1 January 2003 - 13 May

2010, with transaction values greater than US$50 million, with at least 50% stake acquired, and excluding intra-group
transactions.

(1) Implied acquisition premium based on a per share price of RM7.30 (i.e., the Offer Price divided by the total shares outstanding
as of 31 December 2009) and VWAP for the respective preceding periods prior to the Announcement Day.

c. Conclusion of Acquisition Premium Analysis

Our Acquisition Premium Analysis indicates that the implied premium calculated based on the implied Offer
Price per share and the Company's share prices prior to the Announcement Day is in-line with the average
premium paid in precedent change of control transactions in Malaysia.
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C. Trading Companies Analysis

a. Selection of companies

We have carried out a selected company trading analysis using pricelearnings ("PIE") and pricelbook ("P/B")
multiples of selected companies in the banking sector in Malaysia. We have considered the PIE and P/B
multiples for the following selected companies (the "Selected Companies"):

Table 4: Overview of the Selected Companies

EON Capital Berhad

Hong Leong Bank
Berhad

Malayan Banking
Berhad

CIMB Group
Holdings Berhad

Public Bank Berhad

AMMB Holdings
Berhad

RHB Capital Berhad

Alliance Financial
Group Berhad
Affin Holdings Berhad

Price Per
Share at

17 Dec 2009
(RM)
6.58

8.30

6.78

13.02

10.80

4.91

5.32

2.71

2.54

Price Per
Share at

11 May 2010
(RM)
7.00

8.65

7.55

14.36

11.96

4.99

6.11

2.97

2.96

Equity Value
Based on Price at

11 May 2010
(RM million)

4,852

12,536

53,439

50,716

41,279

15,041

13,158

4,598

4,423

Description
Financial services group
providing a comprehensive range
of both conventional and Islamic
banking services and products

Financial services group in
Malaysia with operations in
Singapore and Hong Kong;
member of the Hong Leong

Group
Largest financial services group
in Malaysia with global network of
1,750 branches in 14 countries

2nd largest financial services
group in Malaysia and one of
Southeast Asia's leading banking
groups
3rd largest financial services
group in Malaysia with operations
in 6 other Asian countries

Top 5 banking group in Malaysia
with ANZ as a strategic partner

Financial services group in
Malaysia with commercial
banking operations in Singapore,
Thailand, Brunei and Vietnam
Provides a range of financial
services in Malaysia
Financial services group in
Malaysia that is majority-owned
by Lembaga Tabung Angkatan
Tentera, Malaysia's
superannuation fund manager for
the armed forces

Source: Factset, company filings, company websites and presentations.

We have chosen the Selected Companies after reviewing publicly available information and taking into
consideration the exposure to the market, size, capitalization, growth profile and profitability of EONCAP and
Selected Companies. All of the Selected Companies are financial service companies listed on Bursa
Securities, with material commercial banking operations, with head quarters in Malaysia, and with a substantial
percentage of their revenue generated from financial service and banking operations in Malaysia.
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While such trading company analysis reflect recent market sentiments towards the sector and provide
guidance on the valuation of EONCAP, we note that the analysis has certain limitations including;

• difficulty of selecting identical or completely comparable listed companies for EONCAP due to
differences among the Selected Companies such as size based on market capitalization or total
assets, business model, management focus and strategies, capital structure and liquidity of trading
shares;

• possibility of trading multiples of Selected Companies being affected by unique events;

• inability to evaluate the premium typically paid in a change of control transaction as the trading
multiples do not include such control premium unless the Selected Companies are being subject to an
acquisition or being deemed as acquisition targets in the market.

Table 5: Equity Research Analyst Coverage of the Selected Companies

Rating Distribution of Equity Research
Analysts

EON Capital Berhad
Hong Leong Bank Berhad
Malayan Banking Berhad
CIMB Group Holdings Berhad
Public Bank Berhad
AMMB Holdings Berhad
RHB Capital Berhad
Alliance Financial Group Berhad
Affin Holdings Berhad

Source: Bloomberg, as at 11 May 2010.

b. Trading Companies PIE Multiples

Number of
Equity

Research
Analysts

14
21
26
27
18
24
17
16
5

Buy

21.4%
38.1%
50.0%
63.0%
61.1%
83.3%
64.7%
62.5%
40.0%

Hold

57.1%
38.1%
26.9%
33.3%
27.8%
8.3%
29.4%
12.5%
40.0%

Sell

21.4%
23.8%
23.1%
3.7%
11.1%
8.3%
5.9%
25.0%

.20.0%

Based on the consensus financial estimates provided by equity research analysts for the calendar year ending
2010 and 2011, the Offer Price of RM5,060,423,743.60 implies:

PIE multiple of approximately 13.1 times based on the calendar year ending 2010 EPS of RMO.56

PIE multiple of approximately 11.6 times based on the calendar year ending 2011 EPS of RMO.63

We compared these multiples to the average multiples of the Selected Companies, as set out in the table
below. As shown in the table, the PIE multiples implied by the Offer Price are in-line with the average for the
Selected Companies.
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Table 6: PIE Multiples of the Selected Companies(l)
Price (as of 11/5/2010) to

CY09A EPS CY10E EPS CY11 E EPS
...-.-- .._- . .... .- ..- _. _.. .. ..... ..... -_ ...- .~. _... _........ ~

@N_~ap..~t~..§.~rh~9J.gffe!:..Fri<?.~1.__"... ._._..,,_._,._._~ 4.~~_".__.__._....!~.~. ._, ._·U..:?..x I
EON Capital Berhad (Current) 14.2x 12.6x 11.2x
Hong Leong Bank Berhad 14.5x 13.3x 12.0x

Malayan Banking Berhad 16.3x(2} 14.7x 12.8x
CIMB Group Holdings Berhad 18.1x 14.9x 12.7x
Public Bank Berhad 16.3x 14.5x 12.7x
AMMB Holdings Berhad 15.0x 12.9x 10.7x
RHB Capital Berhad 10.9x 10.0x 8.8x
Alliance Financial Group Berhad 15.9x 13.1x 10.7x
Affin Holdings Berhad 11.9x 10.3x 9.0x

Average (3) 14.9x 13.0x 11.2x
Premium/{Discount) to average (0.2%) 1.3% 4.1%

Source: Institutional Brokers' Estimate System estimates, Factset, company filings.
Note:
(1)
(2)
(3)

c. Trading Companies P/B Multiples

Based on the fiscal year ended 31 December 2009 financial statements disclosed by the Company, the Offer
Price of RM5,060,423,743.60 implies:

P/B multiple of approximately 1.4 times on a book value basis

P/B multiple of approximately 1.5 times on a tangible book value basis

We compared these multiples to the average multiples of the Selected Companies, as set out in the table
below. As shown in the table, the P/B multiples implied by the Offer Price are below the average multiples for
the Selected Companies. .

Table 7: P/B Multiples of the Selected Companies
Price (as of 11/5/2010) to

CY09A BVPS CY09A TBVPS
IE'6-N "c;·-it""ai·B~~·h~d· (Off~r P~ic;;j-····- - ", • .•. .-. ."..-. ,- ·"-1·:4~ - - -" ".". - ".. T5~·-·1
-_.._"."--"P."_.._.•.._,, _ _._..__ _-,,•._._._."._ __ ,,__.,,__.__ _.,,__.,,'''.._ ".._"."_ "•.__".,,_..,,_,,.,,_.._ .
EON Capital Berhad (Current) 1.4x 1.4x
Hong Leong Bank Berhad 2.1 x 2.1 x

Malayan Banking Berhad 2.0x 2.4x
CIMB Group Holdings Berhad 2.5x 4.6x
Public Bank Berhad 3.7x 4.6x
AMMB Holdings Berhad 1.6x 2.0x
RHB Capital Berhad 1.5x 2.7x
Alliance Financial Group Berhad 1.6x 1.8x
Affin Holdings Berhad 0.9x 1.2x

Average (1} 2.0x 2.7x

Premium/{Discount) to average (28.2%) (45.2%)

Source: Institutional Brokers' Estimate System estimates, Factset, company filings.
Note:
(1) Excludes EONCAP.
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d. Trading Liquidity Analysis

Based on the shareholding structure of EONCAP as at 30 April 2009, the substantial shareholders, namely
Primus Pacific Partners 1 L.P., R. H. Development Corporation Sdn. Bhd., a corporation associated with Tan
Sri Datuk Sir Diong Hiew King @ Tiong Hiew King, Lintang Emas and Kualapura, corporations associated
with Mr. Rin Kei Mei. Employees Provident Fund Board and Khazanah Nasional Berhad, collectively held
approximately 75%, directly and indirectly, of the Company's shares outstanding. The trading liquidity and
transacted volume of EONCAP are not high, with a total trading volume for the twelve months period up to 17
December 2009 representing 10.9% of total shares outstanding. This is lower than that of most of the
Selected Companies and shows that EONCAP shares are less liquid. We have highlighted the consequence
of iIIiquidity in Section 5D of this Opinion Letter.

Table 8: Trading Liquidity of Selected Companies
Free lY Total Trading 6M Total Trading 3M Total Trading
Float Volume % of Volume % of Volume % of
%of Total Total Total

Shares Shares Free Shares Free Shares Free

Outstan Outstan Float Outstan Float Outstan Float
-ding -ding Shares -ding Shares -ding Shares

EON Capital Berhad 24.3% 10.9% 44.8% 7.1% 29.1% 3.7% 15.3%
Hong Leong Bank Berhad 22.6% 14.5% 64.2% 9.6% 42.4% 5.8% 25.5%
Malayan Banking Berhad 37.8% 22.3% 58.9% 11.3% 29.8% 4.1% 10.9%
CIMB Group Holdings Berhad 55.4% 42.6% 76.9% 26.7% 48.2% 9.7% 17.4%
Public Bank Berhad 76.7% 20.9% 27.3% 10.9% 14.2% 3.7% 4.8%
AMMB Holdings Berhad 70.1% 47.5% 67.7% 28.4% 40.5% 13.3% 18.9%
RHB Capital Berhad 44.3% 11.2% 25.3% 6.5% 14.7% 2.8% 6.3%
Alliance Financial Group Berhad 55.8% 23.9% 42.9% 9.1% 16.2% 4.8% 8.6%
Affin Holdings Berhad 40.1% 15.5% 38.7% 11.1% 27.8% 8.0% 20.0%

Source: Bloomberg, Factset and company filings.
Note: Trading volume prior to the Unaffected Trading Day on 17 December 2009.

e. Conclusion of Trading Companies Analysis

In a change of control transaction, such as the Offer, an acquirer is typically required to pay a premium which
theoretically represents the price for taking managerial control of the target and the value of potential synergies
from the combination.

Implied valuation statistics based on the Offer Price are in-line with the trading multiples of the Selected
Companies on a PIE multiple basis but below the average multiple of the Selected Companies on a PIB
multiple basis. Therefore, it is noted that the Offer Price does not represent a control premium which is
typically paid in a change of control transaction.
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D. Precedent Transaction Analysis

Credit Suisse has compiled statistics from acquisitions of other Malaysian banks and summarized in the two
tables below.

Table 9: Precedent Change of Control Transactions

TBV
Date Date Target Acquiror
Announced Completed Name Name

%
Shares
Acqui­

red

Trans-
action Price I
Value "':"L'=T""M=----::F=-w-d-:-----------

(RM m) Earnings Earnings BV
2.70x6,687 21.3x 16.9x 2.07x100%21-0ct-05 1-Nov-06 Southern Bumiputra-

Bank Berhad Commerce
Holding
Berhad(l)

~...-.«< '""._...~,« ,«"""__,_,~,_~<~._.~u._"'~~~.. ,~, .....'<.~_,..~~~"''<v ..> •• ,_ ...~, •.••••_ ... y,,'" •.".......,"'_...._,~,~ ....'~.••""".'"__"'..-..._,_.,.~.._>_<.."<~~ .... .-,."'... ..........._ ..,__ .."'~.,,.""">'~'_" .R •• ~_,_••• ¥,,~__~.,

12-Mar-07 23-Aug-07 RHB Capital Employees 86% 8,827 21.2x 17.3x 2.02x 2.62x
Berhad Provident

__. ._..__ __ _.. _.._.._.._ _ f und. . .. . .-'-__._ .. .._ __ .
11-0ct-07 22-0ct-08 Bank DRB- 70% 1,070 20.9x NA 2.14x 2.14x

Muamalat HICOM
Malaysia Berhad
Berhad

Average
Median

21.1x
21.2x

17.1x
17.1x

2.08x
2.07x

2.49x
2.62x

Source: Company filings, SOC, Factset, news articles.
Note: (1) Bumiputra·Commerce Holding Berhad is now known as CIMB Group Holdings Berhad.

Table 10: Precedent Minority Investment Transactions

TBV

Price I
Fwd
Earnings BV

% Trans-
Shares action

-:--=,;-:-----:::---:-----------
Acqui- Value LTM

red (RM m) Earnings
Date Date Target Acquiror
Announced Completed Name Name

2.21x16.5x 1.95x30% 1,120 17.2x14-May-04 9-Mar-05 Malaysian Vertical
Plantations Theme Sdn
Berhad(ll Bhd(l)_.__.~'_, ,>·u__w~_,.·~~=_~__._'.__v_.~,,_~~_.,_~·_~. _~~ .".. ~~ • .._~

30-Jun-06 16-0ct-06 Bank Islam Dubai 40% 828 NM NA
Malaysia Investment
Berhad

NA

1.80x1.64x23.2x2,365 25.9x25%23-Nov-06 18-May-07 AMMB ANZ
Holdings Banking

, ._._..__.. .... __....._..~§~~.~~~ ......".....~E<?~J?__...._.. . ._._.. _._'" __._.._. .,_~ ... .._
17-May-07 12-Jul-07 RHB Bank RHB Capital 30% 3,200 21.2x NA 2.27x

Berhad Berhad
1.08x

2.26x2.16x

0.82x

22.0x

16.2x498 14.6x

1,337 45.8x

9-May-08

25-Apr-07

8-May-08

4-Feb-08
.. '".. .. .

Primus 20%
Pacific
Partners

__'=.Y'~_,~", ,_,_v·,,'~,_~.,,·~_ ...-~'~~~'·MW'N~'_~','~v ",. ,_,. VNhN"~'_'_~'h'_".'C",'h,'~,"~'_,~~~~_~_,~_·'_···A'._,,~,-,,__N<.-A-_._' A'~.'~_ •• ""h' ,",._.~~",'~A'~A~'"~·~~'Y='_~Nm"·~_"~..._,__v~N'_'_'_"-"""~,," ~N~-,,'"

RHB Capital Abu Dhabi 25% 3,876 21.7x 16.0x 2.20x 4.12x
Berhad Commercial

Bank

Affin Bank of East 15%
Holdings Asia

_ _ __._ _ '" '" .E3~r.~.C1d ..
23-Jun-08 EON Capital

Berhad

Average
Median

24.4x
21.5x

18.8x
16.5x

1.73x
1.95x

2.09x
2.00x

Source: Company filings, SOC, Factset, news articles.
Note: (1) Malaysian Plantations Berhad is now known as Alliance Financial Group Berhad. Vertical Theme Sdn Bhd is 51 % held by

Langkah Bahagia Sdn. Bhd. and 49% held (indirectly) by Temasek Holdings.
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We have reviewed several precedent transactions in Malaysia's banking sector since 2006. Among them,
there are three cases where transactions resulted in a change of control, namely Bumiputra-Commerce
Holdings Berhad's acquisition of Southern Bank Berhad in 2006, Employees Provident Fund's acquisition of
RHB Capital Berhad in 2007 and DRB-HICOM Berhad's acquisition of Bank Muamalat Malaysia Berhad in
2008. In these three cases, the considerations paid by the buyers represented P/B multiples over two times.

a. Conclusion of Precedent Transaction Analysis

Implied valuation statistics based on the Offer Price are significantly below those based on similar precedent
change of control transactions in the Malaysia banking sector, from both PIE and P/B multiple perspectives.

E. Dividend Discount Analysis ("DDA")

The DDA is a way of valuing a company based on the finance theory that the equity value is the sum of present
value of future cash flow to shareholders. It is a widely used methodology amongst institutional investors,
valuation professionals, bankers and research analysts to evaluate the equity value of a bank. While the DDA
is a technically and theoretically robust methodology, we wish to highlight that it is a mechanical valuation tool
and is highly sensitive to the assumptions employed and highly dependent on the quality of the underlying
assumptions.

We have performed the DDA as one of the key analyses as in our view it explicitly accounts for the future
financial and operating performance of the Company. The methodology takes into consideration EONCAP's
long-term business plan and strategy, as well as growth of its business assets, yields on the business assets,
growth of income from non-interest business, prospects on non-performing loans, cost structure, capital
structure, and cost of capital.

Our DDA reflects the near-term budgets, business plans and financial projections, including key assumptions
and operating data, of EONCAP, and other relevant information provided by the Company, as well as our
discussions with the Company and its representatives. We have reviewed such information of EONCAP in the
context of the overall conditions of the market in which EONCAP operates. Specifically, our DDA is based on
the projected dividend and net assets that are drawn from the projected income statements and balance sheet
statements as prepared based on the discussion with the Company's senior management. The information
and financial projections for FYE 2010, 2011 and 2012 are based on information provided by EONCAP, and
we have also relied on the guidance and consent of the management of EONCAP in respect of such
information and financial projections for FYE 2010 to 2016.

The key operating assumptions of our DDA are set out in the table below.

Table 11: Key Assumptions in DDA

Parameters

Gross loan growth

Customer deposit growth

Non-interest income growth

Net interest margin

Cost to income ratio

Gross non performing loans

Dividend payout ratio

Assumptions

Compound annual growth rate of 11.4% between end of 2009 till end
of 2016

Compound annual growth rate of 12.8% between end of 2009 till end
of 2016

Compound annual growth rate of 14.3% between end of 2009 till end
of 2016

Average of 2.6% between end of 2009 till end of 2016

Average of 48.2% between end of 2009 till end of 2016

Average of 2.4% between end of 2009 till end of 2016

25% between end of 2009 till end of 2016
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In arriving at our valuation, we applied a discount rate range of 11 % to 12% and terminal P/B multiple range
of 1.5x to 1.7x. The discount rate range is based on (a) a market risk premium of 7.30% based on an average
of risk premium used by research analysts covering Malaysian banks and further consideration based on
Credit Suisse's internal market research, (b) risk free rate of 4.0% based on 10-year Malaysian Government
bond yields (source: Bloomberg), and (c) beta of 1.0 based on a review of the Selected Companies' beta. In
order to arrive at terminal value at the end of projected periods, we used a terminal P/B multiple range of 1.5x
to 1.7x taking into account trading P/B multiple of the Selected Companies and financial performance of
EONCAP at the time of terminal year.

Based on the above mentioned assumptions, our DDA indicates that the implied equity valuation range of
EONCAP is between RM8.25 and RM9.25 per share, or RM5,719 million and RM6,759 million.

Our DDA indicates that the Offer Price of RM5,060,423, 743.60 for the entire assets and liabilities of the
Company is below the implied equity value of the Company on a standalone basis derived by our analysis.

F. Summary of Credit Suisse's Evaluation

After considering all of the principal factors and reasons listed above, we draw your attention to the following
key factors in arriving at our opinion:

(a) Acquisition premium analysis indicates that the implied premium calculated based on the Offer Price
and share price of EONCAP prior to the Announcement Date is in-line with premium paid in
precedent takeover transactions in Malaysia.

(b) Our trading companies analysis suggests that the implied valuation statistics based on the Offer Price
is within the range of other listed Malaysian banks. However, in a change of control transaction, such
as the Offer, an acquirer is typically required to pay a premium which theoretically represents the price
for taking managerial control of the target and the value of potential synergies from the combination.
Therefore, the Offer Price does not reflect a change of control premium nor value of potential
synergies.

(c) The Offer Price is below the transaction multiples paid in the precedent transactions in the Malaysian
banking sector.

(d) The Offer Price is below the implied equity value of EONCAP derived by our DDA taking into account
the long-term growth perspective of the Company under the existing platform and strategies.

5. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS FOR THE PROPOSAL

A. Distribution to Shareholders

As summarized in the Circular, upon the completion of the Proposed Disposal, EONCAP will distribute the
entire Consideration arising from the Proposed Disposal to all the entitled shareholders of the Company, via
the Proposed Special Dividend and the Proposed Capital Repayment.

According to EONCAP, as summarized in the section A of the Circular, the Proposed Special Dividend and
Proposed Capital Repayment are estimated to be about RM3.30 billion or RM4.76 per share, representing
approximately 65% of the Proposed Distribution, and RM1.76 billion or RM2.54 per share, representing
approximately 35% of the Proposed Distribution, respectively, assuming that the Proposed Special Dividend is
approved by and paid to the shareholders of the Company. Please note that the estimated amount does not
take into account any adjustments for any cost andlor liabilities which may be required to be borne by
EONCAP after the completion of the Proposed Disposal and potential interest income earned on the
Consideration from the date of receipt thereof until full distribution of the Consideration to the shareholders of
EONCAP.
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We are of the view that the Proposed Distribution is not an efficient way of distributing the Consideration
arising from the Proposed Disposal to shareholders compared to an ordinary acquisition of shares for the
following reasons:

a. Uncertainty of the timing of completing the Proposed Distribution

As described in the Circular, the Proposed Distribution will not be completed until the completion of the
Proposed Capital Repayment which requires approvals from various parties, inter-alia, the High Court of
Malaya. We have been advised by Malaysian counsel that the duration of court procedures varies on a case by
case basis and it is difficult to estimate the necessary time for completing the Proposed Distribution. The
uncertainty of timing may have a negative impact on EONCAP's shareholders as to flexibility of managing their
investment portfolio.

It is also noted that, in the course of proceeding with the Proposed Capital Repayment, the Company's Board
plans to reinvest all of the Consideration into short term money markets to earn interest income. The return
profile of the reinvestment may be different from EONCAP's shareholders' original expectation for their
investments in EONCAP.

An additional concern as to the timing of the Proposed Distribution results from the voting requirements for
shareholders' approval for the Proposed Capital Repayment. The required shareholder's vote for the
Proposed Disposal and the Proposed Special Dividend is an ordinary resolution (i.e., a greater than 50% of
shareholders present and voting at a general meeting) while the requirement for the Proposed Capital
Repayment is a special resolution (i.e., greater than 75% of shareholders present and voting at a general
meeting). There is a possibility that the required vote in favor of the Proposed Disposal is met while the Capital
Repayment is rejected due to insufficient vote from shareholders in favor of such special resolution in which
case the capital repayment will be delayed and only occur if further shareholders' action is taken.

b. Other issues related to the final amount to be distributed

Based on our discussion with representatives from the Board and the management team of EONCAP, Credit
Suisse understands that the Company has analyzed potential tax implications in relation to the Proposed
Disposal and the Proposed Distribution with the help of its third party tax advisor. According to the tax advisor,
the gain from the sale of shares of EON Bank could be taxed at the current corporate tax rate of 25%, if the
Proposed Disposal is deemed as a "revenue in nature". However, the tax adviser has also provided its view
that the Proposed Disposal would be deemed as "capital in nature" and, therefore any gains from the
Proposed Disposal should not be subject to income tax on the basis that EONCAP shares have been held for
long term and as capital assets.

Also, it is noted that, pursuant to the Offer, HLBB will only assume EONCAP's liabilities to the extent
disclosed in the latest available accounts of EONCAP prior to the completion date of the Proposed Disposal.
Accordingly, EONCAP may need to utilise a portion of the disposal proceeds from Proposed Disposal and/or
interest earned thereon, to meet such liabilities of the Company (which may include directors' fees,
professional fees, expenses relating to shareholders' meeting(s), etc.). In this event. the disposal proceeds
available to be distributed to the shareholders of EONCAP pursuant to the Proposed Distribution may partially
be reduced accordingly. Any unknown contingent liability as at the date of this Circular which may arise after
the completion of the Proposed Disposal cannot be determined at this point in time.
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B. Liquidity Upon the Completion of the Proposed Disposal

As summarized in the Circular, upon the completion of the Proposed Disposal, EONCAP may be deemed as
a "Cash Company" and/or "PN17 Company" and, as a result, the Company may cease its listing status on the
Official List of Bursa Securities. Although the Company's liquidity is currently lower than other listed banks in
Malaysia, shareholders still have flexibility of selling shares via the market, if the Company maintains its listing
status. However, upon the delisting of shares of EONCAP, shareholders may lose the ability to monetize their
investments for a certain period until the closing of the Proposed Distribution.

C. Withdrawal of 10 Sen Per Share Dividend for the Fiscal Year of 2009

As announced by EONCAP on 12 April 2010, the Company had withdrawn its proposed tax-exempt dividend
of 10 sen per share for the fiscal year of 2009 in response to the condition set out by HLBB in the Offer
whereof any distribution by EONCAP to its shareholders from the date of the Proposed Disposal (i.e., 1 April
2010) until the date of completion of the Proposed Disposal shall reduce the Offer Price by the same amount.
The shareholders who were entitled to receive the canceled dividend should consider the Offer Price taking
into account the loss of 10 sen dividend per share due to the condition set out by HLBB in the Offer.

Table 12: EONCAP's Dividend History

Declared Declared Declared

and Paid and Paid but Canceled

2007 2008 2009

Dividend per share in Sen 10.00 5.77 10.00
Tax-exempt 1.50 5.77 10.00
Non tax-exempt 8.50

Total dividend payment (RM m) 54 40 69

EPS in Sen 31.31 19.30 49.21
Net profit for the fiscal year in (RM m) 217 134 341

Dividend payout ratio in % 24.9% 29.9% 20.3%

Source: Company fillings.

D. Lack of Alternative Offer and Other Consideration

Based on the discussion with representatives from the Board and the management team of EONCAP and our
review of internal documents provided by the Company, it has been stressed to Credit Suisse that the Board
with the help from its advisors, has determined that there are no other offers in relation to an acquisition of the
entire assets and liabilities or the outstanding shares of the Company other than the Offer from HLBB. Credit
Suisse recognizes that there are several large shareholders in EONCAP and given limited public float and
market liquidity of the stock, it may be difficult for these shareholders to sell their shares in the public market.
We note that the share price of EONCAP has reacted since the Offer to a price close to the per share
equivalent Offer Price of RM7.30. If the Offer is not approved, is withdrawn or fails, there is a risk that the
market trading price of the Company may decline back towards the pre-Offer levels. The total trading volume
of EONCAP is approximately 11 % of total shares outstanding over the last twelve months. We recognize that
for certain large shareholders wishing to exit or diversify away from their investment in EONCAP, a market
selldown may represent an unattractive alternative. Furthermore, should these larger shareholders try to
otherwise exit via a market selldown, the selling volume may create a negative overhang over the share price.
Accordingly, the current Offer may be the only alternative to monetize the investment of certain large
shareholders in the short and possibly medium term.

However, in formulating our opinion, Credit Suisse has to take into account the interests of all shareholders,
both large and small.

Moreover, the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision has put forth new proposals to alter the capital and
liquidity requirements for banks globally in December 2009. The Basel Committee has made strong emphasis
on higher capital requirements for banks, further restrictions on the type of eligible capital qualifying as Tier 1
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capital and higher target ratios. The outcome of these proposals remains unclear and their impact on
EONCAP are not currently quantifiable and are not reflected in our analysis.

In April 2009, the Prime Minister of Malaysia announced further liberalization measures in the banking sector in
order to continue developing and strengthening the local financial services sector. These measures included,
among other things, issuing new banking licenses to eligible foreign banks. Since this announcement, BNM
has issued both Islamic and commercial banking licenses to a number of qualifying foreign banks. With these
new and future market entrants to the Malaysian banking sector, EONCAP is likely to face increased
competition. Consequently, EONCAP may face additional challenges maintaining its current market position
and profitability in the future.

Although the state of the global economy has strongly improved since the international financial crisis in 2008,
financial markets still face continued volatility and uncertainties. Recently, global equity markets have been
trading downwards largely attributable to fears over the European debt crisis and a diplomatic conflict
between South Korea and North Korea. Should these uncertainties continue, global equity markets could be
adversely affected, potentially having a negative impact on the share price of EONCAP.

6. OPINION

Based on the above, we are of the opinion that the Offer is not fair and not reasonable from a financial
perspective.

This Opinion Letter is provided to the Board and shareholders in connection with and for the purposes of their
evaluation of the Offer. The opinion contained in this Opinion Letter is intended to provide only one of the
bases on which (if a general meeting were to be held) the Board may make its recommendation to the
shareholders on how to vote, and on which the shareholders may decide how to vote, in respect of the Offer.
This Opinion Letter may not be disclosed, referred or communicated (in whole or in part) to any third party for
any purpose whatsoever, except with our prior written approval. This Opinion Letter may be reproduced in full
in the Circular, but may not otherwise be disclosed, extracted or referred to publicly in any manner without our
prior written approval.

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of

Credit Sulsse~~rn~)Sdn. Rhd

Jamaludin Zakaria
Director, Head ofMalaysia Coverage
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Announcement to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad
20 May 2010

EON CAPITAL BERHAD
Stock Name: EONCAP
Stock Code: 5266

EON CAPITAL BERHAD (“EONCAP” OR THE “COMPANY”)

OFFER FROM HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD (“HLBB”) TO ACQUIRE THE ENTIRE ASSETS 
AND  LIABILITIES  OF  EON  CAPITAL  BERHAD  FOR  A  CASH  CONSIDERATION  OF 
RM5,060,423,743.60 (“OFFER” OR “PROPOSED DISPOSAL”)

PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION OF CASH PROCEEDS ARISING FROM THE PROPOSED DISPOSAL 
TO  ALL  ENTITLED  SHAREHOLDERS  OF  EON  CAPITAL  BERHAD  (“PROPOSED 
DISTRIBUTION”)

1. INTRODUCTION

We refer to the previous announcements of EONCAP dated 2 April 2010, 23 April 2010, 7 May 2010, 
17 May 2010 and 18 May 2010 in relation to the Offer.

As mentioned in the announcement dated 7 May 2010, the Board of Directors of EONCAP (“Board”) 
had appointed Credit Suisse Securities (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd (“Credit Suisse”) to act as the Independent 
Financial Adviser (“IFA”) to advise the Board and shareholders of EONCAP in relation to the Offer.

The Board has on 20 May 2010 considered Credit Suisse’s opinion letter dated 20 May 2010 (the 
“Opinion Letter”).

After taking into consideration the Opinion Letter from Credit Suisse, as well as the advice of our 
international  financial  adviser,  namely Goldman Sachs (Singapore)  Pte.  (“Goldman Sachs”)  and all 
relevant aspects of the Offer, the Board has resolved that the Proposed Disposal is in the best interest of 
the Company and will  accordingly table the resolution pertaining to the Proposed Disposal  to  the 
shareholders for consideration at an extraordinary general meeting of the Company to be convened in 
due course.

Subject to the Offer being approved by the shareholders of EONCAP and the Minister of Finance via 
Bank Negara Malaysia (“BNM”), the Company will, upon its acceptance of the Offer and completion 
of the Proposed Disposal, receive cash proceeds amounting to RM5,060,423,743.60. The Board has 
proposed to distribute such proceeds  back to the shareholders  of EONCAP  via a  proposed special 
dividend and a proposed capital repayment exercise, as detailed in Section 3 below.

2. OPINION FROM CREDIT SUISSE & DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT

On 20 May 2010, Credit Suisse presented its Opinion Letter to the Board of EONCAP wherein it has, 
based on certain considerations, opined that the Offer by HLBB is not fair from a financial perspective. 
After Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad’s comments, if any,  a copy of the final opinion letter from 
Credit  Suisse  will  be  made  available  to  all  the  shareholders  of  EONCAP through  the  circular  to 
shareholders of the Company relating to the Proposed Disposal to be circulated in due course.

Having carefully considered the Opinion Letter from Credit Suisse as well as the advice of Goldman 
Sachs and all relevant aspects of the Proposed Disposal, the Board is of the opinion that on a holistic 
approach, the Proposed Disposal is in the best interest of the Company, on the following bases:-
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 With the evolving landscape of the domestic banking sector and the impending liberalization of the 
financial  sector  under  the  Financial  Sector  Master  Plan,  as  well  as  being  in  line  with  trends 
throughout  the  global  financial  industry  landscape  and  an  impending  new capital  requirement 
framework,  there  is  a  growing  drive  towards  further  consolidation  in  the  banking  sector  in 
Malaysia to create stronger domestic banking groups to face a more competitive and globalised 
banking environment;

 the Malaysian banking landscape is expected to become more competitive as an increasing number 
of foreign players enter the market, which would result in further compression of margins as banks 
fight for market share;

 With the  expected  implementation of  ‘Basel  3’  proposals  by end  of  2012,  the Group will  be 
subject to further uncertainties in the longer term which may broadly require the Group to hold 
more capital  and liquidity,  strengthen their capital  buffers  and be subject  to greater  regulatory 
supervision, including potential  constraints on future dividend payments.   These higher  capital 
standards may also potentially affect the future profitability and returns of the EONCAP Group;

 the growing concerns on the volatility of the global markets and possible global contagion effects 
on  the  economic  recovery  in  our  region  may have  an  impact  on  the  future  prospects  of  the 
EONCAP Group; 

 After having taken all steps to explore strategic options for the overall direction of the EONCAP 
Group and in the absence of an alternative bidder, the Board is of the view that the Offer by HLBB 
is serious and credible as a whole; 

 The Offer  represents an opportunity for EONCAP’s shareholders to realize their investment in 
EONCAP at a price that they may not otherwise be able to achieve in the open market at the offer 
price of RM7.30 per share which is at a premium to the historical market prices and the audited net 
assets value of EONCAP Shares as at 31 December 2009; and

 the liquidity of the trading of EONCAP shares have been relatively low, which essentially mean 
that  it  may not  be  easy  for  all  the  shareholders  to  be  able  to  realise  all  their  investments  in 
EONCAP on the open market,  should they wish to do so. The Offer  may be an alternative to 
monetize the investment of certain shareholders in the short and possible medium term. 

Mr Ng Wing Fai, a Non-Independent and Non-Executive Director of the Company, has expressed his 
disagreement to the views of the Board as set out above as he is of the view that the Proposed Disposal 
is  not  in  the  best  interest  of  the  Company.  Mr  Ng’s  views  will  be  included  in  the  circular  to 
shareholders relating to the Proposed Disposal to be issued at a later date.

Based on the foregoing,  the Board (with the exception of Mr Ng Wing Fai)  has resolved that the 
resolution pertaining to the Proposed Disposal should be tabled to the shareholders for consideration at 
an extraordinary general meeting of the Company to be convened in due course.

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank]
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3. THE PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

3.1 Details of the Proposed Distribution

The Proposed Distribution shall comprise the following proposals:-

(i) Declaration and payment of part of the cash proceeds represented by the available retained 
profits account of the Company upon completion of the Offer as special dividend, which is 
estimated  to  be  about  RM3.30  billion  based  on  the  audited  financial  statements  of  the 
Company as at 31 December 2009 and after including the realised capital gain arising from 
the Proposed Disposal, on an entitlement date to be determined and announced by the Board 
later (“Proposed Special Dividend”); and

(ii) Payment of remaining balance of the cash proceeds, amounting to RM1.76 billion, (assuming 
that the Proposed Special Dividend is approved by the shareholders of the Company) or up to 
the entire cash proceeds under the Offer of RM5.06 billion (assuming the Proposed Special 
Dividend  is  not  approved  by  the  shareholders  of  the  Company),  via  a  capital  reduction 
exercise under Section 64 of the Companies Act, 1965 (“Act”), on an entitlement date to be 
determined and announced by the Board later (“Proposed Capital Repayment”).

The Proposed Capital Repayment shall be implemented, after the Proposed Special Dividend, 
and would involve the following steps:-

(a) Immediately prior to the Proposed Capital Repayment but after the completion of the 
Proposed Disposal, to capitalise all sums standing to the credit of the share premium 
account,  retained  profits  account  (after  applying  such  amount  required  to  set  off 
losses,  if  any,  and  including  realised  capital  gains  arising  from  the  Proposed 
Disposal)  and/or  any  other  reserves  which  may  be  capitalised  by  allotting  such 
number of new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the Company credited as fully 
paid-up (“Proposed Capitalisation”).

The capitalised shares will not be credited into the individual securities accounts of 
the entitled shareholders of the Company as the new EONCAP shares to be issued 
under  the  Proposed  Capitalisation  will  be  immediately  cancelled  pursuant  to  the 
Proposed  Capital  Repayment.  In  addition,  no  physical  share  certificates  shall  be 
issued. The capitalised shares upon allotment and issue, shall rank pari passu in all 
respects with the existing EONCAP shares.

(b) To  facilitate  the  Proposed  Capitalisation,  the  Board  proposes  to  increase  the 
authorised  share  capital  of  the  Company  from  RM2,000,000,000  comprising 
2,000,000,000  ordinary  shares  of  RM1.00  each  to  RM6,000,000,000  comprising 
6,000,000,000  ordinary  shares  of  RM1.00  each  by  the  creation  of  an  additional 
4,000,000,000  new  ordinary  shares  of  RM1.00  each (“Proposed  Increase  in 
Authorised Capital”).

(c) Immediately  upon allotment of the capitalised shares (in paragraph (a) above) and 
subject to the confirmation of the High Court of Malaya,  the entire enlarged issued 
and paid-up capital of EONCAP shall be cancelled in accordance with Section 64 of 
the Act (“Proposed Capital Reduction”).

The credit  arising from the cancellation of the entire enlarged issued and paid up 
capital  of  EONCAP shall  be  applied  in  distributing  the  remaining  balance  cash 
proceeds from the Proposed Disposal (after the Proposed Special Dividend) to the 
entitled shareholders of EONCAP whose names appear on the Record of Depositors 
of the Company on an entitlement date to be determined and announced by the Board 
later.
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(d) Simultaneous  with  the  implementation  of  the  Proposed  Capital  Repayment,  the 
Board proposes to carry out the Proposed Share Issue, which involves the issuance of 
two (2) new EONCAP shares at par to two (2) individuals to be identified later. The 
new EONCAP shares to be issued shall, upon allotment and issue, rank pari-passu in 
all respects with each other ("Proposed Share Issue”).

For illustration purpose only, set out in the table below is a summary of the Proposed Distribution:-

Proposed 
Special Dividend 

approved and paid
RM’ billion

Proposed 
Special Dividend NOT 

approved and paid
RM’ billion

Distribution amount under the Proposed 
Special Dividend 3.30 -
Distribution  amount  under  the  Proposed 
Capital Repayment 1.76 5.06
Total # 5.06 # 5.06

Note:-
# Before adjusting for any cost and/or liabilities which is required to be borne by EONCAP after the  

completion of the Proposed Disposal and interest income earned on the cash proceeds from the date of  
receipt thereof until full distribution of the cash proceeds to the entitled shareholders of the Company.

3.2 Rationale of the Proposed Distribution

The Proposed Distribution is intended to facilitate the distribution of the cash proceeds arising from the 
Offer and the return of capital to the shareholders of EONCAP in the event that the Proposed Disposal 
is first approved by the shareholders of EONCAP and the BNM.

3.3 Effects of the Proposed Distribution

The effects of the Proposed Distribution are as follows: 

(i) Share Capital

Upon completion of the Proposed Distribution, the issued and paid-up share capital of the 
Company shall be reduced as follows:

Issued and Paid-up Share Capital No. of Shares RM

As at 30 April 2010 693,208,732 693,208,732

Upon completion of the Proposed Share Issue 2 2

Upon completion of the Proposed Distribution (693,208,732) (693,208,732)
2 2

(ii) Earnings

Pursuant to the Proposed Disposal, EONCAP is expected to realise a capital gain on disposal 
for the financial year ending 31 December 2010, amounting to approximately RM1.53 billion 
based on the proforma consolidated balance sheets of the EONCAP Group as at 31 December 
2009.

Upon  completion  of  the  Proposed  Disposal,  EONCAP would  cease  to  have  any  income 
generating business. Thereafter, pending the full distribution of the cash proceeds arising from 
the Proposed Disposal, the Company would be generating interest income from the placement 
of such proceeds as short term deposits/investments with licensed financial institutions. Upon 
full  implementation  of  the  Proposed  Distribution,  the  Company  would  cease  to  generate 
income from such cash proceeds.
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(iii) Net Assets (“NA”) and Gearing

For illustrative purpose only, based on the latest audited consolidated results of EONCAP for the financial year ended 31 December 2009, the proforma 
effects of the Proposed Disposal and the Proposed Distribution on the NA, NA per Share and gearing of the EONCAP group are set out as follows:

(I) (II) (III) (IV)

Audited as at 
31 December 2009

After the 
Proposed Disposal

After (I) and 
Proposed 

Special Dividend

After (II) and 
Proposed Capital 

Repayment

After (III) and 
Proposed 

Share Issue
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Share Capital 693,209 693,209 693,209 - *

Reserves
    Retained profits 1,017,161 3,300,919 - - -

Share premium 1,066,296 1,066,296 1,066,296 - -
Statutory reserves 754,339 - - - -

Available-for-sale securities reserve 22,535 - - - -

Shareholders’ funds 3,553,540 5,060,424 1,759,505 - *

No. of EONCAP Shares 693,208,732 693,208,732 693,208,732 - 2
NA per EONCAP Share (RM) 5.13 7.30 2.54 - 1.00

Total borrowing 1,183,853 - - - -

Gearing (times) 0.33 - - - - 

* Represented by two (2) EONCAP shares of RM1.00 each.

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank]
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(iv) Substantial shareholding structure 

The Proposed Distribution involves the return of the entire issued and paid-up share capital of the Company to all the entitled shareholders and the effects  
on the shareholding of the substantial shareholders of EONCAP are as follows:-

As at 30 April 2010 After the Proposed Distribution 
  Direct  Indirect  Direct  Indirect 

 
 No. of 
Shares  %

 No. of 
Shares  %  

 No. of 
Shares  %

 No. of 
Shares  % 

  
 Primus Pacific Partners 1 LP 140,010,526(a) 20.20 - - - - - -
 R.H. Development Corporation Sdn Bhd (“RHD”) 112,717,213(b) 16.26 - - - - - -

 Employees Provident Fund Board 89,376,234(c) 12.89 - - - - - -

 Kualapura (M) Sdn Bhd (“Kualapura”) 77,050,465 11.12                    -               - - -                       -   -
 Khazanah Nasional Berhad 69,320,892 10.00                    -               - - -             -   -
 Y.Bhg. Tan Sri Datuk Diong Hiew King @ Tiong 
Hiew King 

                     -                - 118,640,080(d) 17.11 - - - -

 Y. Bhg. Dato’ Sri Dr. Tiong Ik King 43 ^- 118,640,080(d) 17.11 - - - -

 Y. Bhg. Dato’ Tiong Ing -   -   118,640,080(d) 17.11 - - - -

 Rin Kei Mei        389,550 0.06 106,754,411(e) 15.40 - - - -

 Rin Nan Lun                      -                - 107,143,961(f) 15.46 - - - -

 Mitsubishi Motor Corporation Ltd                      -                - 77,050,465(g) 11.12                        -              - - -

 Mitsubishi Corporation Ltd                      -                - 77,050,465(g) 11.12                       -              - - -
    

Notes:-

(a) Shares are registered under Public Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd.
(b) Including shares registered under CIMB Group Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd.
(c) Including shares held through nominee companies.
(d) Deemed interested in EONCAP by virtue of his/her substantial direct and indirect interest in RHD and Tiong Toh Siong Holdings Sdn. Bhd.
(e) Deemed interested in EONCAP by virtue of his deemed substantial interest in Kualapura and substantial direct interest in Lintang Emas Sdn. Bhd.
(f) Deemed interested in EONCAP by virtue of him being Mr. Rin Kei Mei’s son.
(g) Deemed interested in EONCAP by virtue of its substantial interest in Kualapura.
^ Negligible. 
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3.4 Approvals Required

The Proposed Distribution (including the Proposed Increase in Authorised Capital and the Proposed 
Share Issue) is subject to the following approvals being obtained: 

(a) the shareholders of EONCAP;

(b) the confirmation of the High Court of Malaya for the Proposed Capital Repayment; and

(c) any other relevant approving authorities and/or parties, if required.

The Proposed Increase in Authorised Capital, Proposed Capital Repayment and Proposed Share Issue 
are inter-conditional upon one another. The Proposed Distribution is conditional upon the Proposed 
Disposal but it is not conditional upon any other corporate proposals. The Proposed Disposal is not 
conditional upon the Proposed Distribution.

The Board also intends to seek the approval of the shareholders of EONCAP for the Proposed Special 
Dividend at an extraordinary general meeting to be convened later.

3.5 Directors’ And Major Shareholders’ Interests

None of the Directors or major shareholders of EONCAP and/or persons connected to them has any 
interest,  whether direct  or indirect  in the Proposed Distribution, save for their entitlements (if  any) 
under the Proposed Special Dividend and the Proposed Capital Repayment, which are also available to 
all other entitled shareholders of EONCAP.

3.6 Estimated Time Frame Of Completion

Barring  unforeseen  circumstances  and  subject  to  all  the  requisite  approvals  being  obtained,  the 
Proposed Special Dividend is expected to be completed within 1 month from the completion of the 
Proposed Disposal, whereas the Proposed Capital Repayment is expected to be completed by end of 
2010.

3.7 Directors’ Statement

The Board of EONCAP (with the exception of Mr Ng Wing Fai) is of the view that the Proposed 
Distribution is in the best interest of the Company as it represents an effective and expedient manner to 
distribute the cash proceeds from the Proposed Disposal back to the shareholders of EONCAP. 

Mr Ng Wing Fai has expressed his disagreement to the views of the Board as set out above as he is of 
the view that the Proposed Distribution is not in the best interest of the Company. Mr Ng’s views will 
be included in the circular to shareholders relating to the Proposed Distribution to be issued at a later 
date.

3.8 Circular to Shareholders

A circular to shareholders relating to the Proposed Distribution will be circulated to shareholders of the 
Company in due course.

This announcement is dated 20 May 2010.
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